
 

 

North Devon Council 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre 
Barnstaple 
North Devon   EX31 3NP 
 

K. Miles 

Chief Executive. 
 

 
 

 LICENSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the  Licensing and Community Safety Committee will be held in the Barum 
Room - Brynsworthy on TUESDAY, 11TH OCTOBER, 2022 at 6.30 pm. 
 
(NOTE: A location plan for the Brynsworthy Environment Centre is attached to the 
agenda front pages. For meetings held at Brynsworthy only, you can join the meeting 
virtually via Microsoft Teams. There are also limited spaces to attend the meeting in 
person. Please check the Council’s website for the latest information regarding the 
arrangements that are in place and the requirement to book a place 2 working days prior 
to the meeting.) Taking part in meetings (northdevon.gov.uk)) 
 
 
Members of the Licensing and Community 
Safety Committee 

Councillor York (Chair) 

 
Councillors Biederman, Bulled, Campbell, Cann, Chesters, Gubb, Henderson, Hunt, 
Pearson, D. Spear, L. Spear, Tucker, Walker and Yabsley 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence   

2.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 
2022  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 (attached). 
 

3.   Items brought forward which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered by 
the meeting as a matter of urgency   

4.   Declarations of Interests   

5.   To agree the agenda between Part 'A' and Part 'B' (Confidential Restricted 
Information)   

PART 'A' 

6.   Draft Animal Licensing Policy Proposed Amendments  (Pages 11 - 62) 

 Report by Public Protection Manager (attached). 
 

7.   Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy Amendments  (Pages 63 - 98) 

 Report by Public Protection Manager (attached). 

Public Document Pack

https://www.northdevon.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-committees/taking-part-in-meetings/


 
 

 
2 

 

 

PART 'B' (CONFIDENTIAL RESTRICTED INFORMATION) 

Nil. 
 
 
 

 

If you have any enquiries about this agenda, please conta
[...]
at so we can make 
all the necessary arrangements for you on the day.  
 
For more information contact the Corporate and Community Services team on 01271 
388253 or email memberservices@northdevon.gov.uk or the Communications Team 
on 01271 388278, email communications@northdevon.gov.uk. 



 
 

 
4 

 

 
 
North Devon Council offices at Brynsworthy, the full address is:  
Brynsworthy Environment Centre (BEC), Roundswell,  
Barnstaple, Devon, EX31 3NP. 
 
Sat Nav postcode is EX31 3NS. 
 
At the Roundswell roundabout take the exit onto the B3232, after about ½ mile take the 
first right, BEC is about ½ a mile on the right. 
 
Drive into the site, visitors parking is in front of the main building on the left hand side.  
 
On arrival at the main entrance, please dial 8253 for Corporate and Community Services. 
 

 
 



 

Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 22 September 2022 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Licensing and Community Safety Committee held in the 
Barum Room - Brynsworthy on Thursday, 22nd September 2022 at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor York (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Cann, Hunt, Pearson, D. Spear, L. Spear, Tucker and 

Walker 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Solicitor and Public Protection Manager, and Environmental Health 
and Licensing Practitioner 
 

   
 

20.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Biederman, Bulled, Gubb, 
Henderson and Yabsley. 

21.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETINGS HELD ON 27 APRIL 2022 AND 14 JUNE 2022 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 27 April 2022 and 14 June 
2022 (circulated previously) be approved as correct records and signed by the Chair. 

22.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

There were no declarations of interest announced. 

23.   HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY 
AMENDMENTS 
 

The Committee considered a report on Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy Amendments (circulated previously) by the Public Protection manager. 
 
The Public Protection manager introduced Lee Staples, Environmental Health and 
Licensing Practitioner to the meeting who gave the following update to the 
Committee: 
 

 Following the Licensing and Community Safety Committee meeting held on 8 
March 2022 a community consultation was run online from 16 March to 11 
May 2022 seeking comments on the proposed policy amendments. 

 The responses received were very constructive and were considered very 
carefully.  Where practicable amendments were formulated because of 
comments received. 

 The following amendments have been made: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 22 September 2022 

 
 

 
2 

 

 Vehicle standards in particular were being looked at with the licenced 
vehicle age criteria (vehicle standards), to better align to the Council’s 
corporate priority around protecting the environment; 

 It was decided not to make CCTV in vehicles mandatory but to clarify 
the standards for systems that might be installed so had introduced 
technical specifications and system requirements for any new CCTV 
systems fitted within licenced vehicles.  Those vehicles who had 
already had CCTV installed were not being asked to have the system 
removed; 

 Introduction of day-to-day maintenance logging checks undertaken 
daily and proprietors to keep logs of who was driving and when; 

 Removal of sun strip visors on private hire vehicles– which was to be 
replaced with door signage; and 

 Drivers to attend an interview when a complaint was received.  To be 
undertaken in a timely manner. 

 52 responses were received from the public with some very lengthy 
comments.   

 As a result of considering the comments received further changes were made 
to the amendments of the policy such as: 

 Retaining the current upper age limit for plating a new licenced vehicle 
at 5 years of age as opposed to the 3 years as proposed, but linking 
[...]
ities will be obliged to input information on a central 
database, such as instances where the authority had refused, 
suspended, chosen not to renew or revoked a taxi or Private Hire 
Vehicle driver’s licence, based wholly or in part on information relating 
to the driver concerning safeguarding or road safety. 

 
 
In response to questions, the Environmental Health and Licensing Practitioner gave 
the following replies: 
 

 The Local Authority would be the only ones with access to the database.  
Local Authorities would be required to check the database for entries, and any 
entries made on the database would remain live on there for 11 years. 

 A Fixed Penalty Notice would be a cost saving for the Local Authority and was 
considered to be an admission of guilt. 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the new updates to legislation. 

25.   LICENSING CONSULTEES 
 

The Public Protection manager gave the Committee a report on Licensing 
Consultees. 
 
The Committee received the following information: 

 It had been raised at meetings previously and more recently via email re 
Parish Councils becoming a statutory consultee when dealing with Licensing 
applications. 

 Responsible Authorities included Devon and Cornwall Police, Devon and 
Somerset Fire and Rescue Service, North Devon Council Environmental 
Protection, North Devon Council Planning Authority, Devon County Council 
Business, Strategy and Support Services (Child protection), Devon County 
Council Trading Standards, Public Health Devon, Home office Immigration 
Enforcement, North Devon Council Health and Food Safety and North Devon 
Council Licensing. 

 Blue notices had to be displayed prominently at a premises where a licence 
was being applied for. 

 Adverts had to be placed in the local newspaper.  

 The North Devon Council website posted licence applications that were 
pending and this had a filter search function of choosing by Ward. 

 Extending the Responsible Authority status to a Parish or Town Council had 
not been done before at North Devon.  It was likely there were Local 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 22 September 2022 

 
 

 
6 

 

Authorities across Devon that did include, as a consultee, the Parish or Town 
Council. 

 There were reservations about staff capacity to add in a further consultee and 
resourcing and funding would need to be looked at. 

 It was felt that a Parish or Town Council could know about licence 
applications being made in their community. 

 
In response to a question around the automation of notifying external parties, the 
Public Protection manager advised that the Council was looking to procure new 
software, which would have far more advanced features than the current version.  
New software could have the ability to automate sending out notifications to 
interested parties, and this was something which would be explored on successful 
procurement. 
 
RESOLVED that the position on Licensing Consultees be noted. 

26.   LICENSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the following sub-committees (circulated previously) 
be approved as correct records and signed by the Chair of each sub-committee: 
 

(a) Licensing and Community Safety Sub-Committee A held on 15 July 2022; 
(b) Licensing and Community Safety Sub-Committee B held on 14 June 2022; 

and 
(c) Licensing and Community Safety Sub-Committee C held on 24 August 2022. 

 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 11.13 am 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 2



North Devon Council

Report Date: 11th October 2022

Topic: Draft Animal Licensing Policy Proposed Amendments

Report by: Katy Nicholls, Public Protection Manager

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1.This report seeks to update Licensing and Community Safety Committee on

the results of a consultation exercise undertaken in respect of a new

proposed North Devon Council Anima
[...]
veral amendments to the proposed Policy in light of the

consultation responses received. The consultation responses are summarised

along with Officer comments and recommendations in Appendix C.

4.4.The amendments proposed as a result of the consultation responses include:

- Minor amendment to the proposal to appoint an independent Vet to

undertake hiring out horses activity inspections who will be independent

and not one that is retained by the applicant / licence holder. The

proposed amendment is that an independent vet will be used “wherever

reasonably practicable”, and acknowledges that due to the relatively small

number of specialist equine Vets in Devon, it may not always be possible

or reasonable, to contract an independent Vet;

- In relation to applicants who disclose relevant convictions the Policy has

been amended to direct these applications to a Licensing Sub-Committee

for determination. In the case of offences for animal cruelty, Licensing

offences, or offences involving sex, indecency, or exploitation, the

recommendation to the Licensing Sub-Committee will be to refuse the

application, whereas for other relevant offences the recommendation will

also be to refuse the application where the offences fall within the

timeframes since conviction/ sentencing set out in the draft policy. It is

proposed that Officers retain delegated powers to refuse applications

where applicants are adjudged to fail to meet minimum welfare standards

upon inspection;

- It is proposed that the requirement for applicants for renewal to undertake

a basic DBS disclosure as part of their application be delayed until 1st

January 2023 to enable adequate notice of the new arrangements to be

communicated in good time within renewal documentation;

Page 12

Agenda Item 6



4.5 The remaining proposals are recommended to be approved as set out in the

draft policy put before the Committee on 10th May.

4.6 In addition to the Previously proposed Policy changes and subsequent

amendments, a number of other minor policy changes are proposed for approval:

- Amendment to requirement for applicants to provide evidence of a commercial

trade waste agreement, to allow for some degree of Officer judgement where an

application is from a small-scale operation or is likely to produce very small

volumes of waste.

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

5.1.Any financial costs which are reduced or incurred through the approval of a

new policy will be taken into account when calculating fees for animal related

licences.

5.2.Other costs related to the proposed policy amendments will be borne directly

by licence holders.

6. EQUALITIES ASSESSMENT

6.1.The impact of the proposals is considered to be largely neutral. An Equality

Impact Assessment has been undertaken.

7. CONSTITUTIONAL CONTEXT

7.1.Article of Part 3 Annexe 1 paragraph:4b

7.2.Referred or delegated power?: Delegated.

8. STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

8.1.This report contains no confidential information or exempt information under

the provisions of Schedule 12A of 1972 Act.

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

9.1.The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report:

(The background papers are available for inspection and kept by the author

of the report).

 The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals)

(England) Regulations 2018

 Animal activity licensing process: statutory guidance for local

authorities

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



10.STATEMENT OF INTERNAL ADVICE

10.1. The author (below) confirms that advice has been taken from all

appropriate Councillors and Officers: Katy Nicholls, Licensing Service Lead

03.10.22

Page 14

Agenda Item 6



1

Animal Licensing Policy 2022

Published by

The Licensing Team
Environmental Health & Housing Services

North Devon Council
Lynton House

Barnstaple EX31 1DG

Version 1.0 effective from 1 December2022

Telephone: 01271 388870
customerservices@northdevon.gov.uk

https://www.northdevon.gov.uk/licensing

Page 15

[...]
 must have specialist knowledge

Page 47

Agenda Item 6
Appendix b



I am concerned that not considering applicants attempting to licence monkeys will mean more
cases of keeping monkeys will go undetected. Applying for a licence would mean there is visibility.
A license should not be granted of course in 99.9% of cases.

Primates have no place in homes as pets. Their intelligence and specific requirements make them
suitable for care by appropriately experienced groups/organisations and definitely not as
household pets.

Primates are wild, not domesticated animals and encouraging their 'ownership' would be
reverting to the 1950's where many stressed primates were kept and dressed as humans.

There should be no reason to keep primates in domestic situations

Proposal 2 – Use of an independent Vet for Hiring out horses activity inspections

North Devon Council proposes to appoint an independent Vet to undertake hiring out horses
activity inspections who will be independent and not one that is retained by the applicant /
licence holder. It is further proposed that any increased costs associated with this, for
example increased mileage costs, must be borne by the applicant.

Do you agree with the proposal to use an independent Vet to undertake hiring out
horses’ activity inspections who will be independent and not one that is retained by
the applicant / licence holder?

o Yes 47

o No 4

o Maybe 4

Comments on Proposal 2 above:

Please share any comments you have:

Of course the vet used should be independent!

Not wishing to question the integrity of vets but independence is a requirement in such situations.

No conflict of interests.

This is likely to impose additional costs on the license holder for little benefit to animal welfare.

Independent inspections are a must.  Although most people are honest there will always be those
who are not

I have no understanding of this topic

An independent vet would be able to act without any pressure from a paying client. But I
[...]
minal
offence. Therefore why should any offence
not related to animal welfare impact on
someone's ability to care for an animal.

Setting a fixed period is very random and
unsuitable given the diversity of individuals
and case. The fairest way would be to
assess individual cases on their merits or
otherwise.

draft Policy wording has been suggested from “In
relation to single convictions, the following
minimum time periods should elapse following
completion of the sentence (or the date of
conviction if a fine was imposed) before a licence
will be granted or renewed” to “In relation to single
convictions, the following minimum time periods
should elapse following completion of the
sentence (or the date of conviction if a fine was
imposed) before a licence will be granted or
renewed without referral to a Licensing Sub-
Committee. Where the time period that has
elapsed following completion of the sentence (or
the date of conviction if a fine was imposed) is
less than the time periods listed below, the
recommendation to the Licensing Sub-Committee
will be to refuse the application”. This change in
wording would mean that applicants with a
conviction falling within the timeframes set out in
the policy would have the opportunity to outline
their case for approval to the Licensing Sub-
Committee, but the Policy wording above would
mean that they would be refused in most
circumstances unless they can outline significant
reasons to make an exception.

P
age 61

A
genda Item

 6
A

ppendix c



T
his page is intentionally left blank



North Devon Council

Report Date: 11 October 2022

Topic: Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy Amendments

Report by: Katy Nicholls, Public Protection Manager

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1.The purpose of this report is to consult the Licensing and Community Safety

Committee on possible amendments to the Driver Qualification Standards

found within the North Devon Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire

Licensing Policy (the ‘policy’).

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1. It is RECOMMENDED that Licensing and Community Safety Committee:

2.1.1 Consider the new driver process benchmarking document found at

Appendix A.

2.1.2 Consider any amendments that it would wish to make to the Driver

Qualification Standards section of the Policy, including those listed for

consideration below, and indicate their preferred option:

- Option 1: To retain the requirement for a vocationally recognised

taxi qualification, but to amend the policy to allow applicants to

obtain this qualification within the first 12 months of holding a

licence;

- Option 2: To remove the requirement for a vocationally

recognised taxi qualification, and replace this with a New Taxi

Driver Training course to include modules on taxi legislation and

customer care, disability awareness, and Safeguarding (CSE).

- Option 3: To remove the requirement for a vocationally

recognised taxi qualification, and replace this with a requirement

to undertake mandatory safeguarding (CSE), and disability

awareness training. Furthermore, this could be either prior to

obtaining a licence, or within the first 12 months of the licence.

- Option 4: To retain the requirement for a vocationally recognised

taxi qualification, but give an alternative training option of a new

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



driver training course (either the vocationally recognised taxi

qualification, OR the New Taxi Driver Training Course). Again

this could be either prior to obtaining a licence in the case of the

new driver course, or within the first 12 months of the licence for

the vocationally recognised taxi qualification.

- Option 5: to maintain the current Driver Qualification Standards

without amendment;

2.1.3 Direct Officers to make amendments to the Driver Qualification

Standards section of the Policy in-line with their preferred option;

2.1.4 Approve proposed amendments to the Testing of Applicants section of

the Policy (Section 4.9), specifically the removal of questio
[...]
exibility around allowing applicants to gain a licence and then

to undertake the required qualification/ training within a given time period (commonly within the

first 12 months). These authorities commonly limit a new/ first licence to a maximum of one year

upon first grant to allow for scrutiny over whether the applicant for renewal has undertaken the

required qualification or training (three-year driver badges then being offered upon successful

completion of the required qualification).

It is also common for those authorities operating this flexibility to state in their policy that “Failure to

do so will result in the licence being suspended or not being renewed”. This in the opinion of the

author would be a reasonable and proportionate compliance mechanism, and could be delegated to

Officers. Caselaw in relation to the use of suspension notices, in particular R (application of Singh) v

Page 71

Agenda Item 7
Appendix a



Cardiff City Council [2012], support the view that suspension notices under Section 61 Local

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, would be applicable in that a suspension in such

circumstances would be clearly linked to a defined requirement (that being the successful

completion of the required training course/ qualification). Similarly, a refusal to renew is also given

legal grounds in Section 61, namely article (b) ‘any other reasonable cause’. In the opinion of the

author a failure to adhere to a mandatory policy requirement to undertake a training course/

qualification within a stated timeframe would clearly constitute a ‘reasonable cause’.

Possible ways forward

The Licensing Committee may wish to give consideration to the following policy amendment

options:

1. To retain the requirement for a vocationally recognised taxi qualification, but to amend the

policy to allow applicants to obtain this qualification within the first 12 months of holding a

licence.

2. To remove the requirement for a vocationally recognised taxi qualification, and replace this

with a new taxi driver training course to include modules on taxi legislation and customer

care, disability awareness, and Safeguarding (CSE).

3. To remove the requirement for a vocationally recognised taxi qualification, and replace this

with a requirement to undertake mandatory safeguarding (CSE), and disability awareness

training. Furthermore, this could be either prior to obtaining a licence, or within the first 12

months of the licence.

4. To retain the requirement for a vocationally recognised taxi qualification, but give an

alternative training option of a new driver training course. Again this could be either prior to

obtaining a licence in the case of the new driver course, or within the first 12 months of the

licence for the vocationally recognised taxi qualification.

Option 1 would have the benefit of retaining the existing qualification framework which is of an

excellent standard, whilst allowing applicants to work as a licenced driver whilst they study, but

would still retain some of the current problematic issues, namely, a relative shortage of course dates

and providers, and the relatively high cost of the course itself (minimum currently £250).

Option 2 would have the benefit of maintaining much of the current excellent training content, but

in a significantly shorter format (online learning, plus two seminars, equivalent to around 1.5 days

training). The shorter duration of this course would make a requirement to undertake this training

prior to obtaining a licence a more reasonable proposition for prospective licenced drivers. Currently

these types of course are a fairly new development, and as such it has only been possible to obtain

information from a single provider operating on a national basis. The recommendation from officers

would be for 3 of the modules to be mandatory at £35 per module (comprising of; customer service

and licensing law, disability and dementia awareness, and
[...]
Statistics are produced to high professional standards set out in the National Statistics Code of 
Practice. They undergo regular quality assurance reviews to ensure they meet customer needs. For details 
of ministers and officials who receive pre-release access to these statistics up to 24 hours before release: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/taxis-statistics-pre-release-access-list 

Next Release
The next taxi and private hire vehicle statistics release is due to be published in 2022.

To hear more about DfT statistics publications as they are released please follow us on Twitter 
via our @DfTstats account. TWITTER, TWEET, RETWEET and the Twitter logo are trademarks 
of Twitter, Inc. or its affiliates

Page 97

Agenda Item 7
Appendix d

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/statutory-taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-standards
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/statutory-taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-standards
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-statistics-information
https://www.statisticsauthority.gov.uk/archive/assessment/assessment/assessment-reports/confirmation-of-designation-letters/letter-of-confirmation-as-national-statistics---assessment-report-221.pdf
https://code.statisticsauthority.gov.uk/
https://code.statisticsauthority.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/taxis-statistics-pre-release-access-list
http://www.twitter.com/DfTstats


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2022
	6 Draft Animal Licensing Policy Proposed Amendments
	North Devon Council
	1. INTRODUCTION
	6. EQUALITIES ASSESSMENT
	7. CONSTITUTIONAL CONTEXT

	8. STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
	9. BACKGROUND PAPERS
	10. STATEMENT OF INTERNAL ADVICE

	2022.10.11 Item 6 Appendix A Draft Animal Licensing Policy
	Lynton House
	Barnstaple EX31 1DG
	Section 1: Purpose
	Section 2: Scope of Policy
	Section 3 The Legislative Framework
	Section 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 11 October 2022 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing and Community Safety Committee held in the 
Barum Room - Brynsworthy on Tuesday, 11th October, 2022 at 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor York (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Biederman, Bulled, Cann, Gubb, Henderson, Hunt and 

Pearson 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Solicitor and Public Protection Manager and Environmental Health 
and Licensing Practitioner 
 

  
  
  
  
 
   
 

27.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Campbell, Chesters, D. 
Spear, L. Spear, Tucker, Walker and Yabsley. 

28.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 22 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2022 (circulated 
previously), be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

29.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

There were no declarations of interest announced. 

30.   DRAFT ANIMAL LICENSING POLICY PROPOSED AMENDMENTS 
 

The Committee considered a report in respect of the draft Animal Licensing Policy 
proposed amendments (circulated previously) by the Public Protection Manager. 
 
The Public Protection Manager introduced Lee Staples, Environmental Health and 
Licensing Practitioner, to the meeting who updated the Committee with the following: 
 

 A public consultation ran from 20 June 2022 until 15 August 2022 seeking 
comments on the Animal Licensing policy being proposed. 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 11 October 2022 

 
 

 
2 

 

 A good number of responses were received.  A total of 61 responses were 
received including a direct response from the Royal College of Veterinary 
Surgeons. 

 After careful consideration of the responses received Officers in the Licensing, 
team drafted several amendments to the proposed policy. 

 A summary of Officer Comments and recommendations on the consultation 
responses could be found at Appendix C of the report. 

 The amendments made as a result of the consultation responses were as 
follows: 

 Minor amendment to the proposal to appoint an independent Vet to 
undertake hiring out horses’ activity inspections who will be 
independent and not one that was retained by the applicant/licence 
holder.  The proposed amendment was that an independent Vet would 
be used “wherever reasonably practicable”, and it was acknowledged 
that due to the relatively small number of specialist equine Vets in 
Devon, it may not always be possible or reasonable, to contract an 
independent Vet; 

 In relation to applicants who disclosed relevant convictions the Policy 
had been amended to direct those applications to a Licensing Sub-
Committee for determination.  In the case of offences for animal 
cruelty, Licensing offences, or offences involving sex, indecency, or 
exploitation, the recommendation to the Licensing Sub-Committee 
would be one of refusal, whereas for other relevant offences the 
recommendation would also  be refusal where the offences fell within 
the timeframes since conviction/sentencing as set out in the Policy.  It 
was proposed Officers retain delegated powers to refuse applications 
where applicants were considered to fail to meet minimum welfare 
standards upon inspection; 

 It was proposed that the requirement for applicants, for renewal, to 
undertake a basic Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) check as part 
of their application be delayed until 1 January 2023 to enable adequate 
notice of the new arrangements to be communicated in a timely 
manner within the renewal documentation. 

 Concerns raised by a small operator in connection to the previously proposed 
requirement for a trade waste agreement had led to the following subsequent 
amendment: 

 Amendment to requirement for applicants to provide evidence of a 
commercial trade waste agreement, to allow for some degree of Officer 
judgement where an application was from a small-scale operation or 
was likely to produce very small volumes of waste. 

 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Environmental Health and 
Licensing Practitioner gave the following replies:  

 If an independent Vet was on the prescribed registered list but also worked at 
the same practice as the applicants own Vet they would not be precluded 
from carrying out an inspection. 

 The highest star rating a new business could expect to be awarded after its 
first inspection was four.  This national framework had to be adhered to. 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 11 October 2022 

 
 

 
3 

 

 The reason for relevant offences relating to sex offences being a requirement 
to disclose was, by way of example, in regards to the situation of a horse 
riding stables where children might  be unaccompanied by their parent or 
guardian. 

 North Devon did not currently have any households registered with a primate 
as a pet. 

 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(a) The representations received in response to the public consultation shown at 
Appendix B of the report be noted; and 

(b) No further amendments are required to the policy shown at Appendix A of the 
report. 

 
RECOMMENDED that the Animal Licensing Policy 2022, shown at Appendix A, be 
approved at a future Strategy and Resources committee. 

31.   HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY 
AMENDMENTS 
 

The Committee considered a report on Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy Amendments (circulated previously), by the Public Protection manager. 
 
Lee Staples, Environmental Health and Licensing Practitioner gave the following 
update to the Committee: 
 

 The purpose of this report was to seek possible amendments to the Driver 
Qualification Standards found in the North Devon Council Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing Policy. 

 Concerns had been received via email over the length of time it took for 
Drivers to be licensed.   

 Research was carried out comparing the Driver Licensing process here at 
North Devon with other Local Authorities across the South West. 

 North Devon Council did stand out in that it required the driver qualification to 
be completed prior to a licence being issued.  The BTEC course was of a very 
high standard but there was frustration over the availability of courses being 
run. 

 Other Local Authorities were happy to issue a Driver licence as long as the 
Driver undertook a qualification during the first 12 months from the date of 
issue. 

 A local reduction in the numbers of Drivers currently working in the trade 
showed no real difference to the national average of loss of Drivers.  

 To address these growing concerns a consideration of amendments to the 
Council’s policy in order to ensure the process was as streamlined as possible 
was made. 

 Five options were being proposed these were: 
 Option 1: To retain the requirement for a vocationally recognised taxi 

qualification, but to amend the policy to allow applicants to obtain this 
qualification within the first 12 months of holding a licence. 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 11 October 2022 

 
 

 
4 

 

 Option 2: To remove the requirement for a vocationally recognised taxi 
qualification and replace this with a new Taxi Driver Training Course to 
include modules on taxi legislation and customer care, disability 
awareness, and Safeguarding (CSE). 

 Option 3: To remove the requirement for a vocationally recognised taxi 
qualification, and replace this with a requirement to undertake 
mandatory safeguarding (CSE), and disability awareness training.  
Furthermore, this could be either prior to obtaining a licence, or within 
the first 12 months of the licence. 

 Option 4: To retain the requirement for a vocationally recognised taxi 
qualification, but give an alternative training option of a new driver 
training course (either the vocationally recognised taxi qualification, or 
the New Taxi Driver Training Course).  Again, this could be either prior 
to obtaining a licence in the case of the new driver course, or within the 
first 12 months of the licence for the vocationally recognised taxi 
qualification. 

 Option 5: To maintain the current Driver Qualification Standards 
without amendment. 

 
In response to questions, the Environmental Health and Licensing Practitioner and 
the Public Protection manager gave the following responses: 
 

 No other changes to the policy were being made.  It was still a requirement to 
undertake a medical examination and to submit an enhanced Disclosure and 
Barring Service (DBS) check and in a more recent amendment Drivers must 
subscribe to the DBS update service, which facilitated periodic checks on 
convictions. 

 New Drivers could be given a list of contacts in case of concerns over 
safeguarding issues. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(a) The new driver process benchmarking found at Appendix A is noted;  
 
RECOMMENDED that: 
 

(b) That the following amendments to the Driver Qualification Standards be 
approved at a future Strategy and Resources committee: 
 
(I) To retain the requirement for a vocationally recognised taxi qualification, 

but give an alternative training option of a new driver training course 
(either the vocationally recognised taxi qualification, or the New Taxi 
Driver Training Course).  Again prior to obtaining a licence in the case of 
the new driver course. 

 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 7.48 pm 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 


